RESOLUTION - No. 62-A

Adopting the Justice Court Districting Plan As Amended For The District Court Of Mason County, State of Washington

WHEREAS, The City Commission of the City of Shelton, by Resolution No. 274 has petitioned the County Commissioners of Mason County for the establishment of a Municipal Department of the Justice Court, Mason County District, on the 27th day of October, 1969, and

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners upon receiving said
Resolution, directed that the Districting Committee call a meeting
for the purpose of amending the Districting Plan pursuant to the
Resolution of the City Commissioners of Shelton, and

WHEREAS, the Districting Committee called a Special Meeting for November 14 1969, at which time they adopted a proposed Justice Court Districting Plan as amended, and

WHEREAS, the Districting Committee's proposed Justice Court Districting Plan as amended has been submitted to the Mason County Commissioners for their consideration, and

WHEREAS, due notice has been given for a public hearing on the proposed plan as required by law, and the Commission having considered all matters to come before it at such hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Commissioners of Mason County do hereby elect and adopt the Justice Court Districting Plan as amended, as follows:

THE JUSTICE COURT DISTRICTING PLAN, AS AMENDED DISTRICT COURT OF MASON COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

- 1. The boundaries of the District Court for Mason County shall be coinciding with the boundaries for Mason County as established.
- 2. There shall be one part-time Justice to serve the entire District Court for Mason County who shall be elected as provided by state law.

- audita

THE AMENDED JUSTICE COURT DISTRICTING PLAN DISTRICT COURT OF MASON COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

December 22, 1969

- 1. The boundaries of the District Court for Mason County shall be coinciding with the boundaries for Mason County as established.
- 2. There shall be one part-time Justice to serve the entire District Court for Mason County who shall be elected as provided by state law.
- 3. The central office, court room and records of the District Court for Mason County shall be held at the Mason County Court House in such space as may be provided by the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County.
- 4. The District Court of Mason County shall conduct hearings in any other areas in the county as shall be designated by the Justice as the volume of business may dictate. The designated place for all of such hearings shall be established by the Justice of said court.
- 5. There shall be no authority for any Justice Court Commissioners. However, the Justice may appoint one or more Justices of the Peace Pro Tempore who shall serve during the temporary absence, disqualification or incapacity of the Justice of the Peace of said district. The qualification of a Justice of the Peace Pro Tempore shall be the same as for a Justice of the District; provided a Justice of the Peace Pro Tempore shall be paid for each day he holds a session 1/250 of the annual salary of a full-time Justice of the District.
- 6. The District Court shall include The Municipal Department of the City of Shelton.
- 7. The Justice Court District shall be designated as The District Court of Mason County, State of Washington, and the Municipal Department shall be designated as the Municipal Department of the City of Shelton of the District Court of Mason County, State of Washington.
- 8. The Justice for the District Court of Mason County shall serve approximately three (3) hours per week in time devoted to the operation of the Municipal Department of the City of Shelton. For this time devoted to the operation of said Department, the Justice shall receive the sum of \$1,687.50.

ADOPTED at a Special Meeting of the Districting Committee on Friday, November 14, 1969.

JOHN C. RAGAN, Prosecuting Attorney CHAIRMAN